
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device 
or Blackberry Playbook.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a 

copy in another format or language please contact: 
, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 
 

Friday, 4 February 2022 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Planning Committee will be held on 
 

Monday, 14 February 2022 
 

commencing at 5.30 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Pentney (Chairman) 

 

Councillor Brown 

Councillor Dart 

Councillor Dudley (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Hill 

 

Councillor Kennedy 

Councillor Barbara Lewis 

Councillor Mills 

Councillor Jacqueline Thomas 

 

 

 

Together Torbay will thrive 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for absence  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 4 - 9) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this 

Committee held on 10 January 2022 
 

3.   Disclosure of Interests  
 (a) To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 

items on this agenda. 

 
For reference: Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on 
the matter in question. A completed disclosure of interests form 
should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the 
meeting.  

 
(b) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in 

respect of items on this agenda. 

 
For reference: Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of 
the item. However, the Member may remain in the meeting to 
make representations, answer questions or give evidence if the 
public have a right to do so, but having done so the Member 
must then immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and 
must not improperly seek to influence the outcome of the 
matter. A completed disclosure of interests form should be 
returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.  

 
(Please Note: If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on 
any potential interests they may have, they should contact 
Governance Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.)  

 
4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Land West Of Kings Ash Road, Paignton TQ3 3XF P/2020/0921 (Pages 10 - 63) 
 Formation of Lidl Supermarket (Class E(a)) and two ancillary Class 

E (a)(b)(c) units with associated parking, landscaping & access 
works including new junction on A380 Kings Ash Road. 
 

6.   Land Off Brixham Road - Former Nortel Site, Paignton TQ4 7BL 
P/2019/0278 

(Pages 64 - 86) 

 Reserved Matters on application P/2014/0947 (Outline mixed use 
application for retail, business and residential uses with all matters 
reserved except for access (as revised by S73 applications P/2016/1372, 
P/2017/0123, P/2017/0571 and P/2017/1041)). Reserved Matters sought: 
Appearance, Landscaping, Layout & Scale for up to 255 Residential 
Dwellings (As revised) 



(3) 

 
7.   Torbay Hospital, Newton Road, Torquay TQ2 7AA P/2021/0431 (Pages 87 - 107) 
 Construction of three storey medical assessment unit, with patient 

drop-off point, vehicle turning head and associated landscaping 
works. 
 

8.   Public speaking  
 If you wish to speak on any applications shown on this agenda, 

please contact Governance Support on 207087 or email 
governance.support@torbay.gov.uk before 11 am on the day of the 
meeting. 
 

9.   Site visits  
 If Members consider that site visits are required on any of the 

applications they are requested to let Governance Support know by 
5.00 p.m. on Wednesday, 9 February 2022.  Site visits will then take 
place prior to the meeting of the Committee at a time to be notified. 
 

 Meeting Attendance  
 Whilst national Covid-19 restrictions were lifted on 19 July 2021, 

Torbay Council has taken the decision to continue operating in a 
Covid-19 secure manner in order to protect staff and visitors 
entering Council buildings and to help reduce the spread of Covid-
19 in Torbay.  This includes social distancing and other protective 
measures (e.g. wearing a face covering (unless exempt), signing in 
and using hand sanitiser).  Our public meetings will continue to 
operate with social distancing measures in place and as such there 
are limited numbers that can access our meeting rooms.  Also, to 
help prevent the spread of the virus, anyone attending meetings is 
asked to take Covid lateral flow test the evening before - if you have 
a positive test result please follow the Government’s guidelines and 
do not attend the meeting. 
 
If you wish to attend a public meeting please contact us to confirm 
arrangements for your attendance. 
 

 

mailto:democratic.services@torbay.gov.uk


  
 

 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
 

10 January 2022 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Dudley (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Brooks, Brown, Mandy Darling, Steve Darling, Kennedy, Barbara Lewis, 
Chris Lewis and Mills 

 

 
88. Apologies for absence  

 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Liberal Democrat and 
Conservative Groups, the Membership of the Committee had been amended to 
include Councillors Mandy Darling, Steve Darling and Brooks instead of 
Councillors Pentney, Dart and Hill respectively. 
 
As apologies for absence had been received from the Chairman, Councillor 
Pentney, the Vice-Chairman, Councillor Dudley, chaired the meeting. 
 

89. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 13 December 2021 
were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

90. Land at Brokenbury Farm, Galmpton, Brixham P/2021/0658  
 
The Committee considered an application for the formation of a solar farm and 
associated equipment to include installation of fencing, CCTV, landscaping and 
ecological mitigation. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a virtual site 
visit and written representations were published on the Council’s website.  At the 
meeting Adam Billings spoke in support of the principle of the application but 
raised objections to the details of the scheme including the siting of the solar 
panels and Mr Ed Brown and Mr Kevin Mowat addressed the Committee in 
support of the application.   
 
At the meeting the Planning Officer advised, that since the report had been 
published two representations which raised no new material considerations had 
been received in addition to the 17 objections which had already been received 
from 14 residential households.  
 
 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



Planning Committee   Monday, 10 January 2022 
 

 

Resolved: 
 
That the application be deferred to enable consultation to be carried out with 
Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue Service in respect of the concerns raised 
about fire issues and to ask if the applicant would consider if the panels could be 
located in the adjacent field to improve the visual impact and to engage with the 
community on an acceptable scheme. 
 
(Note: Prior to consideration of this item Councillors Kenney and Mills declared a 
non-pecuniary interest as Chair and Vice-Chair of the Broadsands, Churston, and 
Galmpton Neighbourhood Forum respectively, which had been established 
following formal consultation of the application with the previous Brixham 
Peninsula Neighbourhood Forum and whilst they had both been involved with 
residents supporting the app
[...]
 

 
The Committee considered an application for the installation of free-standing 
advertising unit containing back to back digital displays. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a virtual site 
visit and written representations were published on the Council’s website.  At the 
meeting a video was shown from Dr Catherine Fritz on behalf of the Paignton 

Page 7



Planning Committee   Monday, 10 January 2022 
 

 

Neighbourhood Forum against the application and the Clerk read out a written 
statement on behalf of Mr Richard Wilson in support of the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Advertisement Consent be approved subject to: 
 
1. an additional condition requiring the planting of a tree, the siting and 

specification of which shall have previously been agreed in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority prior to installation of the advertisement; 

 
2. the conditions as outlined in the submitted report with the final drafting of 

conditions delegated to the Divisional Director of Planning, Housing and 
Climate Emergency; and 

 
3. the resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light 

following Planning Committee to be delegated to the Divisional Director of 
Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency, including the addition of any 
necessary further planning conditions or obligations. 

 
95. Land Off Orchard Way, Edginswell Torquay P/2021/1024  

 
The Committee considered an application for the construction of a retail unit 
(Class E(a)), including mezzanine floor and external display area, secure servicing 
compound, car parking, trolley bays, mobile catering unit (sui generis), 
landscaping and associated works. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a virtual site 
visit and written representations were published on the Council’s website.  At the 
meeting Dr Rodney Horder addressed the Committee in support of the application 
on behalf of the Torquay Neighbourhood Forum. 
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
1. the imposition of a revised ‘sale of Bulky Goods only’ condition, to accord 

with comments received by the Highway Authority; 
 
2. the conditions as outlined in the submitted report with the final drafting of 

conditions delegated to the Divisional Director of Planning, Housing and 
Climate Emergency; and 

 
3. the resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light 

following Planning Committee to be delegated to the Divisional Director of 
Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency, including the addition of any 
necessary further planning conditions or obligations. 

 
 
 

Page 8



Planning Committee   Monday, 10 January 2022 
 

 

 
Chairman/woman 

Page 9



   

Application Site Address Land West Of Kings Ash Road 
Paignton 
TQ3 3XF 

Proposal Formation of Lidl Supermarket (Class E(a)) and two ancillary Class E 
(a)(b)(c) units with associated parking, landscaping & access works 
including new junction on A380 Kings Ash Road.  

Application Number  P/2020/0921 

Applicant Ms Victoria George-Taylor - Lidl Great Britain Ltd 

Agent Mr Chris Tookey - RPS Planning & Development 

Date Application Valid 19.10.2020 

Decision Due Date 18.01.2021 

Extension of Time Date 18.02.2022 

Recommendation  Approval, subject to: 

 The resolution of any new material considerations that may come to 
light following Planning Committee to be delegated to the Divisional 
Director of Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency, including the 
addition of any necessary further planning conditions or obligations. 

 The completion of a S.106 agreement as per the Heads of Term as 
contained within the committee report; 

 The conditions in the committee report with the final drafting of 
conditions delegated to the Divisional Director of Planning, Housing 
and Climate Emergency; 

 Final consultation response from the Natural England confirming 
agreement to the Habitats Regulations Assessment. 

Reason for Referr
[...]
proximately 

11 hectares of undeveloped land on higher ground on the western edge of Paignton. 

Great Parks Phase 2 adjoins Great Parks Phase 1 which Phase 1 contains 

approximately 450 dwellings. Phase 2 is expected to deliver in the region of 265 new 

homes as well as delivering a new local centre. 

 

Great Parks Phase 2 requires a new access from Kings Ash Road as the existing 

access to Great Parks Phase 1 at Cotehele Drive does not have enough capacity.  

The Masterplan envisages a new access for Phase 2 that will serve further new 

homes, a local centre, and facilitates improved pedestrian and cycle connections. 

Given the Local Highway Authority’s works to Kings Ash Road the access into Great 

Parks Phase 2 must be via the application site 

 

The site is located within the Ramshill (Westerland Way) Local Nature Reserve and is 

located within the Westerland Valley to Occombe and Preston Countryside Area as 

defined by Policy C1 of the Torbay Local Plan. The site is located within the South 

Page 11



Hams Special Area of Conservation Greater Horseshoe Bat (GHS) Sustenance Zone 

and Landscape Connectivity Zone, which is the area surrounding the Designated 

Roost that includes critical Foraging Habitat and Commuting Roosts. 

 

Description of Development 

 

The application seeks planning permission for the Formation of a Lidl Supermarket 

(Class E(a)) and two ancillary Class E (a)(b)(c) units with associated parking, 

landscaping and access works including new junction on A380 Kings Ash Road.  

 

The proposed supermarket would be sited in the south-western corner of the site. The 

supermarket covers a rectangular footprint of around 70m by 33m. It is proposed to a 

commercial single-storey scale under a gently sloping mono-pitched roof. The 

elevations are finished in red brick panels with blue/grey brick piers and plinth. The 

supermarket will have 4 metre high glazing along the eastern elevation to provide 

natural light and mode
[...]
nificant conflict with 

the role and function of the neighbourhood centre. In any event, the content of the 

Page 19



current application will also help support the second part of TC3(B) and provide 

facilities which contribute to the long-term vitality and viability of the new centre and 

the provide the ability for the local population to meet their needs locally. 

 

Landscape Advisor to the Council (Jacobs): 

LVIA - Summary  

We consider the proposed vegetation removal would create a substantial gap in the 

north eastern area of the site visually exposing large portions of the proposed 

development in close range views from the north and east/ south east. The proposed 

mitigation tree planting lies adjacent to an area of retained boundary vegetation and 

is dotted within the car park and along the eastern edge and not opposite those 

planned for removal and as such, the ‘gap’ is not remediated. This proposed removal 

would undermine the visual integrity of the group and fragment the continuity and 

strength of the tree belt. We consider that this would cause a greater magnitude of 

change than that reported upon in the LVIA, especially upon landscape character and 

visual receptors to the north and those to the east and south east.  

 

In order to effectively mitigate this to reduce any potential significant long-term effects, 

we suggest the following in regard to amending the design proposals.  

 

Design: Northern boundary  

It has been established that the existing boundary vegetation provides positive 

characteristic components that will aid in the development of this site providing 

valuable screening for integrating the new development into the landscape. The 

design should be explored further to see if a strong vegetation belt along the northern 

boundary can remain in the long term. Can any notable mitigation planting be included 

behind the proposed retaining wall? If there is not sufficient space, can the proposed 

retaini
[...]
uncils 

website. Key points are as follows: 

 Access and Movement (Permeability)  

 Structure – (Design & Layout)  

 Surveillance (Natural, Formal & Informal)  

 Ownership  

 Physical protection 

 Activity  

 Management and maintenance  

 

Torbay Development Agency Drainage Engineer: 

No objections subject to planning conditions. 

 

South West Water: 

No objection. For information it has been agreed that if required a surface water 

connection to the dedicated public surface water sewer network would be permitted. 

 

Planning Officer Assessment 

 

Key Issues/Material Considerations 

 

1. Principle of Development 

2. Design and Visual Impact 

3. Residential Amenity Impact 

4. Highways, Movement and Parking  

5. Ecology, Biodiversity and Trees 

6. Flood Risk and Drainage 

7. Low Carbon Development, Climate Change and Waste Reduction  

 

1. Principle of Development 

 

The application seeks planning permission for the Formation of a Lidl Supermarket 

(Class E(a)) and two ancillary Class E (a)(b)(c) units with associated parking, 

landscaping and access works including new junction on A380 Kings Ash Road.  

 

Torbay Council has reviewed the Local Plan at its five-year anniversary (December 

2020). Although the housing supply position means that policies most important to 

determining applications for housing must be deemed to be out of date; the retail and 

other policies in the Local Plan remain relatively consistent with the NPPF and have 

Page 22



been assessed as being up to date. This is, in part, because they seek to promote 

economic recovery and flexibility (see Policy SS3). Whilst the current application may 

help unlock housing at Great Parks Phase 2, it is not a proposal for housing (and 

indeed will reduce the amount of homes that can be built at Great Parks Phase 2). The 

PNP was Made in June 2019 and Policy PNP20 applies directly to the site.   

 

Accordingly, the polices most important to determining th
[...]
to conclude that the existing tree belt to the south of the site 

would provide some effective but partial screening of the majority of proposed building, 

concealing the majority of the lower portions of the development from views from the 

south and south-east. It should be noted however that it is not yet known if this tree 

belt can be retained when the land to the south is developed for housing as allocated. 

 

Jacobs consider the proposed vegetation removal would create a substantial gap in 

the north-eastern area of the site visually exposing large portions of the proposed 

development in close range views from the north and east/ south-east. The proposed 

mitigation tree planting lies adjacent to an area of retained boundary vegetation and 

is dotted within the car park and along the eastern edge and not opposite those 

planned for removal and as such, the ‘gap’ is not remediated. This proposed removal 

would undermine the visual integrity of the group and fragment the continuity and 

strength of the tree belt, Jacobs consider that this would cause a greater magnitude 

of change than that reported upon in the LVIA, especially upon landscape character 

and visual receptors to the north and those to the east and south east. In order to 

effectively mitigate this to reduce any potential significant long-term effects, Jacobs 

have suggested the following in regard to amending the design proposals: 

 If the vegetation removal along the northern boundary is deemed acceptable then 

it is suggested the applicant considers extending the proposed native hedgerow 

and tree line between the access road and car park, immediately opposite those 

planned for removal. The proposed species should be resilient whilst appropriate 

for the area ensuring that visibility splays are kept clear. 

 Request detail of the southern retaining wall and any earth banking proposed to 

ensure the root protection area of the group G3 is not affected as a pre-

comme
[...]
opment when taken as a whole  

 

The proposed development is considered to represent sustainable development and 

is acceptable, having regard to the Torbay Local Plan, the Paignton Neighbourhood 

Plan, the NPPF, and all other material considerations.  

 

Officer Recommendation 

 

Approval: Subject to; 

 

The resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light following 

Planning Committee to be delegated to the Assistant Director of Planning, Housing 

and Climate Emergency, including the addition of any necessary further planning 

conditions or obligations. 

 

Conclusion of a S106 agreement based on the “S106 Heads of Terms” set out above; 

 

Final consultation response from Natural England confirming agreement to the 

Habitats Regulations Assessment; 

Page 50



 

The conditions as outlined below with the final drafting of conditions delegated to the 

Divisional Director of Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency; 

 

Conditions 

 

Retaining Walls 

Prior to the commencement of any development except construction of the site access 

hereby approved, full details of all retaining walls, any underbuild, site levels including 

landscaped areas and finished floor levels in relation to the units, shall have been 

submitted to and approved in writing to the Local Planning Authority. The development 

thereafter shall be in accordance with the proposed details and levels as approved. 

 

Reason: In interests of visual and local amenity and in accordance with Policies DE1 

and DE3 of the Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030. This pre-commencement condition is 

required to protect visual amenity. 

 

Drainage  

The development shall proceed in full accordance with the submitted and approved 

flood risk assessment and drainage plan and the drainage scheme shall be fully 

implemented prior to the occupation of the unit to which it relates. The drainage system 

shall then be maintained at all times thereafter to serve the development
[...]
n the interests of design and in order to accord with Policy DE1 of the Torbay 

Local Plan 2012-2030, Policy PNP1(c) of the Paignton Neighbourhood Plan, and 

guidance contained within the NPPF. 

 

Informative(s) 

 

In accordance with the requirements of Article 35(2) of the Town and Country Planning 

(Development Management Procedure) (England) Order, 2015, in determining this 

application, Torbay Council has worked positively with the applicant to ensure that all 

relevant planning concerns have been appropriately resolved. The Council has 

concluded that this application is acceptable for planning approval. 

 

Relevant Policies 

 

Development Plan Relevant Policies 

Page 62



 

C1 - Countryside and the rural economy 

C4 - Trees, hedgerows and natural landscape 

DE1 - Design 

DE3 - Development amenity 

DE4 - Building heights 

ER1 - Flood risk 

ER2 - Water management 

ES1 - Energy 

SC1 - Healthy bay 

SC3 - Education, skills and local labour 

SC5 - Child poverty 

SS3 - Presumption in favour of sustainable development 

SS4 - The economy and employment 

SS5 - Employment space 

SS11 - Sustainable communities 

SS14 - Low carbon development and climate change 

TA1 - Transport and accessibility 

TA2 - Development access 

TA3 - Parking requirements  

TC2 - Torbay retail hierarchy 

TC3 - Retail development 

W1 - Waste management facilities 

W2 - Waste audit for major development and significant waste generating 

developments 

NC1 - Biodiversity and geodiversity 

 

PNP1 - Area wide 

PNP1(b) - Local green space 

PNP1(c) - Design principles 

PNP1(e) - Commercial development 

PNP1(f) - Towards a sustainable low carbon energy efficient economy 

PNP1(g) - Designing out crime 

PNP1(h) - Sustainable transport 

PNP1(i) - Surface water 

PNP2 - Town centre 

PNP20 - Great Parks 

PNP22 - Western corridor 

Page 63



 
 
Application Site Address Land Off Brixham Road - Former Nortel Site  

Paignton, TQ4 7BL 

Proposal Reserved Matters on application P/2014/0947 
(Outline mixed use application for retail, business 
and residential uses with all matters reserved 
except for access (as revised by S73 applications 
P/2016/1372, P/2017/0123, P/2017/0571 and 
P/2017/1041)). Reserved Matters sought: 
Appearance, Landscaping, Layout & Scale for up to 
255 Residential Dwellings (As revised) 

Application Number  P/2019/0278 

Applicant Devonshire Park Limited 

Agent Montagu Evans 

Date Application Valid 21.03.2019 

Decision Due Date     20.06.2019 

Extension of Time Date 17.01.2022 

Recommendation  Approval: Subject to; 
 
The resolution of identified highway matters to be 
delegated to the Divisional Director of Planning, 
Housing and Climate Emergency. 
 
The conditions as outlined, with the final drafting of 
conditions delegated to the Divisional Director of 
Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency. 
 
The resolution of any new material considerations 
that may come to light following Planning 
Committee to be delegated to the Divisional 
Director of Planning, Housing and Climate 
Emergency, including the addition of any necessary 
further planning conditions or obligations. 

Reason for Referral to 
Planning Committee 

Major Development. 

Planning Case Officer Scott Jones  

 

Page 64

Agenda Item 6

http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


 

 

 
 

 
Site Details 
 
The application relates to the northern part of the former Nortel/Bookham site that is now 
largely referred to as Devonshire Park.  The site sits to the west of Brixham Road and to the 
north of Long Road and the recently built retail park, which was developed on the southern 
part of the wider Nortel/Bookham site.  The site is on the western outskirts of Paignton, close 
to widely known residential areas of Roselands, White Rock and Yannons Farm.  
 
The site is approximately 7 hectares in size and is approximately 450m (east-to-west) by 280m 
(north-to-south).  There is a gentle gradient through the site that drops north to south.  The 
[...]
 with 
others of a similar size and species, unless the Local Planning Authority gives written consent to any 
variation.   
  
Reason: In the interests of amenity and design in accordance with Policies DE1, C4 and NC1 of the 
Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030, a Policy PNP1(c) of the Paignton Neighbourhood Plan and advice 
contained within the NPPF 
 
Noise Measures 
Prior to the occupation of any dwelling that has been identified within the submitted and approved Noise 
Impact Assessment (24Acoustics: Dated 21.06.2021) as requiring noise mitigation measures, the 
identified measures for the dwelling and plot shall be implemented in full.  The measures shall then be 
retained in full throughout the lifetime of the development. 
 
Reason:  In the interests of occupier amenity and to retain a viable operating environment for 
established commercial activities, in accordance with Policies DE1 and DE3 of the Torbay Local Plan 
2012-2030 
 
Informative(s) 
 
01. The development shall accord with conditions cited within this decision notice and those attached 

to the outline consent.  Please refer to the relevant decision notice for the relevant outline 
conditions, approved under planning permission P/2014/0947 (as revised by S73 applications 
P/2016/1372, P/2017/0123, P/2017/0571 and P/2017/1041), which include matters pertaining to 
construction management, ecological mitigation and management, lighting restrictions, provision of 
enhanced sound insulation measures within identified zones, secured by design measures,  
drainage design approval, cycle and waste provision in dwellings, construction, ecological and 
landscape management, and travel planning. 

 
02. In accordance with the requirements of Article 35(2) of the Town and Country Planning 

(Development Management Procedure) (England) Order, 2015, in determining this application, 
Torbay Council has worked positively with the applicant to ensure that all relevant planning 
concerns have been appropriately resolved. The Council has concluded that this application is 
acceptable for planning approval. 

 
Relevant Policies 
 
Development Plan Relevant Policies 
 
SS1 - Growth Strategy for a prosperous Torbay 
SS3 - Presumption in favour of sustainable dev 
SS8 - Natural Environment 
SS9 - Green Infrastructure  
SS11 – Sustainable Communities  
SS12 – Housing  
SS13 – Five year housing land supply 
SS14 - Low carbon development and climate change 
H1 – Applications for new homes 
TA1 - Transport and accessibility 
TA2 - Development access 
TA3 – Parking requirements  Page 85



 

 

C4 - Trees, hedgerows and natural landscape 
DE1 - Design 
DE3 - Development Amenity 
DE4 - Building heights 
ER1 - Flood Risk 
ER2 - Water Management 
ES1 - Energy 
W1 - Waste management facilities 
W2 – Waste audit for major development and significant waste generating developments 
NC1 - Biodiversity and geodiversity 
 
PNP1 – Area wide 
PNP1(c) – Design Principles 
PNP1(d) – Residential Development  
PNP1(g) – Designing out crime 
PNP1(h) – Sustainable transport 

Page 86



 

Application Site Address Torbay Hospital, Newton Road, Torquay. TQ2 7AA 

Proposal Construction of three storey medical assessment unit, 

with patient drop-off point, vehicle turning head and 

associated landscaping works. 

Application Number P/2021/0431 

Applicant Torbay And South Devon NHS Foundation Trust 

Agent  

Date Application Valid 25.05.2021 

Decision Due date 24.08.2021 

Extension of Time Date 21.02.2022 

Recommendation Approval: Subject to; 

 

The submission of a swept path analysis of an 

ambulance to ensure that safe access and egress can be 

achieved for the relocated bays; 

 

The conditions as outlined below with the final drafting 
of conditions delegated to the Divisional Director of 
Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency, and; 
 

The resolution of any new material considerations that 
may come to light following Planning Committee to be 
delegated to Divisional Director of Planning, Ho
[...]
oting system, in accordance with Policies DE1 and C4 of the 

Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030.  These details are required to be implemented prior to 

commencement to ensure protection measures are in place prior to potential harmful construction 

works commencing on site.  

 

Development Plan Relevant Policies 

 

SS1 - Growth Strategy for a prosperous Torbay 

SS3 - Presumption in favour of sustainable dev 

SS8 - Natural Environment 

SS9 - Green Infrastructure  

SS11 - Sustainable Communities Strategy 

TA1 - Transport and accessibility 

TA2 - Development access 

Page 106



 
 

 

 
 

 

TA3 - Parking requirements 

C4 - Trees, hedgerows and natural landscape 

DE1 - Design 

DE3 - Development Amenity 

ER1 - Flood Risk 

ER2 - Water Management 

NC1 - Biodiversity and geodiversity 

TS1 - Sustainable Development  

TS4 - Support for Brownfield and Greenfield development 

TH8 - Established architecture 

TE5 - Protected species habitats and biodiversity 

TH2 - Designing out crime 

TTR2 - Sustainable Communities 

THW5 - Access to sustainable transport 

 

Page 107


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Land West Of Kings Ash Road, Paignton TQ3 3XF P/2020/0921
	6 Land Off Brixham Road - Former Nortel Site, Paignton TQ4 7BL P/2019/0278
	7 Torbay Hospital, Newton Road, Torquay TQ2 7AA P/2021/0431



Minutes of the meeting


  
 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
 

14 February 2022 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Pentney (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Brown, Dudley (Vice-Chair), Hill, Kennedy, Barbara Lewis, Mills and 
Jacqueline Thomas 

 
(Also in attendance: Councillors Brooks, Chris Lewis and David Thomas) 

 

 
96. Minutes  

 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 10 January 2022 
were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

97. Land West Of Kings Ash Road, Paignton TQ3 3XF P/2020/0921  
 
The Committee considered an application for the formation of a Lidl Supermarket 
(Class E(a)) and two ancillary Class E (a)(b)(c) units with associated parking, 
landscaping and access works including a new junction on the A380 (Kings Ash 
Road, Paignton). 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a virtual site 
visit and written representations were published on the Council’s website.  At the 
meeting Victoria George-Taylor addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. 
 
Approved, subject to: 
 

i. the resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light 

being delegated to the Divisional Director of Planning, Housing and Climate 

Emergency, including the addition of any necessary further planning 

conditions or obligations;  

 

ii. the completion of a S.106 agreement as per the Heads of Term as 

contained within the committee report;  

 
iii. the conditions set out in the submitted report with the final drafting of 

conditions being delegated to the Divisional Director of Planning, Housing 

and Climate Emergency;  

 



Planning Committee   Monday, 14 February 2022 
 

 

iv. receipt of a satisfactory final consultation response from Natural England 

confirming agreement to the Habitats Regulations Assessment; 

 

v. an additional condition to negotiate and optimise the availability of electric 

charging points within the car park; and 

 

vi. Officers to explore the provision of a filter traffic light system turning right on 

Spruce Way from Kings Ash Road (but this is not a condition of the 

permission). 

 
98. Land Off Brixham Road - Former Nortel Site, Paignton TQ4 7BL P/2019/0278  

 
The Committee considered an application for reserved matters on application 
P/2014/0947 (outline mixed use application for retail, business and residential 
uses with all matters reserved except for access (as revised by S73 applications 
P/2016/1372, P/2017/0123, P/2017/0571 and P/2017/1041)). Reserved Matters 
sought on appearance, landscaping, layout and scale for up to 255 Residential 
Dwellings (as revised) 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a virtual site 
visit and written representations were published on the Council’s website.  At the 
meeting Jonathan Best addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be deferred for further information in respect of: 
 

i. Highways, with a view to seek confirmation on tracking information for 

emergency/waste vehicles; 

 

ii. designing out crime; 

 

iii. drainage;  

 

iv. lighting scheme; 

 

v. clarification and information on affordable housing; and 

 

vi. use of exterior materials. 

 
99. Torbay Hospital, Newton Road, Torquay TQ2 7AA P/2021/0431  

 
The Committee considered an application for construction of a three storey 
medical assessment unit, with patient drop-off point, vehicle turning head and 
associated landscaping works. 
 



Planning Committee   Monday, 14 February 2022 
 

 

Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a virtual site 
visit and written representations were published on the Council’s website. At the 
meeting Pat Bishop addressed the Committee in support of the application on 
behalf of the Torquay Neighbourhood Forum. 
 
Approved, subject to: 
 

i. the conditions as outlined in the submitted report with the final drafting of 

conditions being delegated the Divisional Director of Planning, Housing and 

Climate Emergency and; 

 

ii. the resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light 

being delegated to Divisional Director of Planning, Housing and Climate 

Emergency, including the addition of any necessary further planning 

conditions or obligations. 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


